
 

NEWPORT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN EXAMINATION
 
Hearing Session 3: Provision for housing
 
10.00am Thursday 3 April 2014
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Newport, South Wales NP20 4UR
 
Submissions made on behalf of 
St Modwen Developments Limited 
by Savills (Reference: 1466)
 
The following statement has been prepared 
Inspector’s questions are grouped and repeated
 
1. Expected housing delivery rate
 
What is the year-by-year trajectory of housing numbers (ie new units per annum) that the 
Plan seeks to deliver through the Plan period? Does the intended delivery rate vary during 
different phases of the Plan?  
 
What is the rationale for this delivery trajectory; and what evidence suggests that it is 
realistic? 
 
Does this trajectory fit with the phasing of development for individual allocated sites as set 
out in the Delivery and Implem
undermine the consistency, coherence and effectiveness of the Plan?
 
Response  
 
1.  Our submissions to the RDLDP did not refer to phasing. We consider that the plan should 
focus on overall provision and that, given the lifespan of the plan, any attempt to break that 
total down into segments is unnecessary and potentially distracting. The 
we consider (if phasing has to be retained), would be to make the figures and their sources 
much broader and to identify basic phasing targets rather than the contribution that each site 
is expected to make.  
 
2. If that option is pursued, a better breakdown for each key stage of the plan would be to 
recognise that there will be an inevitable lag in any first period as the development industry 
continues to recover and starts to improve and perform. At the moment
proposed by the Council goes someway in this respect 
first five years (2011-16), 46% in the second (2016
 
3. These figures are very precise but are unlikely to be based o
better approach (which would also reflect the period that can be most confidently predicted) 
would be to lower the expectation for the first five year period to 15 
40 – 45% and then go to 35 –
previous two periods. This approach would be more accurate and provide more flexibility 
and less scope for poor decisions in the short term. 
 
4. The figures should of course be based on the revised overall numbe
submissions to hearing session 2. 
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The following statement has been prepared for session 3 of the LDP Examination. The 
Inspector’s questions are grouped and repeated in italics before a brief answer is provided. 

1. Expected housing delivery rate 

year trajectory of housing numbers (ie new units per annum) that the 
Plan seeks to deliver through the Plan period? Does the intended delivery rate vary during 

 

What is the rationale for this delivery trajectory; and what evidence suggests that it is 

Does this trajectory fit with the phasing of development for individual allocated sites as set 
out in the Delivery and Implementation Table (pp133- 136)? If not, why not? Does this 
undermine the consistency, coherence and effectiveness of the Plan? 

Our submissions to the RDLDP did not refer to phasing. We consider that the plan should 
focus on overall provision and that, given the lifespan of the plan, any attempt to break that 
total down into segments is unnecessary and potentially distracting. The only alternative that 
we consider (if phasing has to be retained), would be to make the figures and their sources 
much broader and to identify basic phasing targets rather than the contribution that each site 

2. If that option is pursued, a better breakdown for each key stage of the plan would be to 
recognise that there will be an inevitable lag in any first period as the development industry 
continues to recover and starts to improve and perform. At the moment the phasing 
proposed by the Council goes someway in this respect – it sees 31% of development in the 

16), 46% in the second (2016-21) and 23% in the third (2021

3. These figures are very precise but are unlikely to be based on any reliable science. A 
better approach (which would also reflect the period that can be most confidently predicted) 
would be to lower the expectation for the first five year period to 15 - 20%, then move up to 

– 45% depending on the figures chosen and delivered for the 
previous two periods. This approach would be more accurate and provide more flexibility 
and less scope for poor decisions in the short term.  

4. The figures should of course be based on the revised overall numbers set out in our 
submissions to hearing session 2.  
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before a brief answer is provided.  

year trajectory of housing numbers (ie new units per annum) that the 
Plan seeks to deliver through the Plan period? Does the intended delivery rate vary during 

What is the rationale for this delivery trajectory; and what evidence suggests that it is 

Does this trajectory fit with the phasing of development for individual allocated sites as set 
136)? If not, why not? Does this 

Our submissions to the RDLDP did not refer to phasing. We consider that the plan should 
focus on overall provision and that, given the lifespan of the plan, any attempt to break that 

only alternative that 
we consider (if phasing has to be retained), would be to make the figures and their sources 
much broader and to identify basic phasing targets rather than the contribution that each site 

2. If that option is pursued, a better breakdown for each key stage of the plan would be to 
recognise that there will be an inevitable lag in any first period as the development industry 

the phasing 
it sees 31% of development in the 

21) and 23% in the third (2021-26).  

n any reliable science. A 
better approach (which would also reflect the period that can be most confidently predicted) 

20%, then move up to 
on the figures chosen and delivered for the 

previous two periods. This approach would be more accurate and provide more flexibility 

rs set out in our 



 

2. Evidence that the Plan’s sites will deliver.
 
What evidence demonstrates that the Plan’s allocated sites can be relied upon to deliver the 
right mix and numbers of units through the Plan period (ie i
rates sought)?  
 
What assessment has been undertaken of likely development trajectories for each allocated 
site, taking into account factors such as:
 
land condition and remediation/site preparation requirements;
site infrastructure requirements;
acquisition, scheme design and approval process;
developer’s sales expectations and construction/completion rate intentions, where a 
developer is in place? 
 
A high proportion of the housing anticipated to be delivered is on sites alre
planning permission. What development progress has been achieved to date on each of 
these sites? Does this provide confidence that housing at an appropriate rate will be 
delivered on these sites? 
 
What evidence is available to demonstrate that a
maintained, given the housing delivery rate sought by the plan and the heavy reliance on 
sites which are already available for development? 
 
What flexibility measures are built into the Plan to enable an appropriate resp
allocated sites fail to deliver housing at the anticipated rate?
 
Response 
 
5. Commitments can and often provide the basis for development plans. For Newport and for 
this plan and given the progress that has been made with some of the key sites it 
this approach is sensible and reasonable. For many of the sites it is also reflects an agreed 
position. 
 
6. In the autumn last year, Newport City Council organised a round table session to discuss 
the statement of common ground for the latest Joi
JHLAS). One of the main issues for that session 
developers or their agents as well as the HBF 
Llyn for the next five years. The progress that
largely accepted (because it was mainly factual).
 
7. It is also recognised that there are no major constraints to the development of the site and 
certainly none of the structural or procedural issues described in th
found elsewhere in the hearing session agendas. 
 
8. The position that is recorded in the submitted statement of common ground is (as the 
name of the document suggests) an agreed one and sees the three parts of Glan Llyn 
(Persimmon’s Greenacres, Charles Church’s Parklands and St Modwen’s remainder) 
together deliver: 
 
§ 160 homes in 2014/2015;
§ 210 homes in 2015/2016;
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2. Evidence that the Plan’s sites will deliver. 

What evidence demonstrates that the Plan’s allocated sites can be relied upon to deliver the 
right mix and numbers of units through the Plan period (ie in accordance with the delivery 

What assessment has been undertaken of likely development trajectories for each allocated 
site, taking into account factors such as: 

land condition and remediation/site preparation requirements; 
ructure requirements; 

acquisition, scheme design and approval process; 
developer’s sales expectations and construction/completion rate intentions, where a 

A high proportion of the housing anticipated to be delivered is on sites alre
planning permission. What development progress has been achieved to date on each of 
these sites? Does this provide confidence that housing at an appropriate rate will be 

What evidence is available to demonstrate that a 5 year housing land supply can be 
maintained, given the housing delivery rate sought by the plan and the heavy reliance on 
sites which are already available for development?  

What flexibility measures are built into the Plan to enable an appropriate resp
allocated sites fail to deliver housing at the anticipated rate? 

5. Commitments can and often provide the basis for development plans. For Newport and for 
this plan and given the progress that has been made with some of the key sites it 
this approach is sensible and reasonable. For many of the sites it is also reflects an agreed 

6. In the autumn last year, Newport City Council organised a round table session to discuss 
the statement of common ground for the latest Joint Housing Land Availability Study (or 
JHLAS). One of the main issues for that session – which was attended by multiple 
developers or their agents as well as the HBF - was the quantitative performance of Glan 
Llyn for the next five years. The progress that has been made there was recognised and 
largely accepted (because it was mainly factual). 

7. It is also recognised that there are no major constraints to the development of the site and 
certainly none of the structural or procedural issues described in the questions above or 
found elsewhere in the hearing session agendas.  

8. The position that is recorded in the submitted statement of common ground is (as the 
name of the document suggests) an agreed one and sees the three parts of Glan Llyn 

reenacres, Charles Church’s Parklands and St Modwen’s remainder) 

160 homes in 2014/2015; 
210 homes in 2015/2016; 
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What evidence demonstrates that the Plan’s allocated sites can be relied upon to deliver the 
n accordance with the delivery 

What assessment has been undertaken of likely development trajectories for each allocated 

developer’s sales expectations and construction/completion rate intentions, where a 

A high proportion of the housing anticipated to be delivered is on sites already having 
planning permission. What development progress has been achieved to date on each of 
these sites? Does this provide confidence that housing at an appropriate rate will be 

5 year housing land supply can be 
maintained, given the housing delivery rate sought by the plan and the heavy reliance on 

What flexibility measures are built into the Plan to enable an appropriate response if 

5. Commitments can and often provide the basis for development plans. For Newport and for 
this plan and given the progress that has been made with some of the key sites it contains, 
this approach is sensible and reasonable. For many of the sites it is also reflects an agreed 

6. In the autumn last year, Newport City Council organised a round table session to discuss 
nt Housing Land Availability Study (or 
which was attended by multiple 

was the quantitative performance of Glan 
has been made there was recognised and 

7. It is also recognised that there are no major constraints to the development of the site and 
e questions above or 

8. The position that is recorded in the submitted statement of common ground is (as the 
name of the document suggests) an agreed one and sees the three parts of Glan Llyn 

reenacres, Charles Church’s Parklands and St Modwen’s remainder) 



 

§ 210 homes in 2016/2017;
§ 198 homes in 2017/2018; and
§ 174 homes in 2018/2019 
 
9. The submitted statement of common ground 
end of this paper. The figures above are found from the tables on page 8 of Appendix 1
the statement of common ground
 
10. These rates indicate the potential of the site to deliver a large number of new home
and a full range and mixture of properties. St Modwen expects that delivery rate to continue 
over the plan period as the site becomes an established destination and part of the City. This 
will come from three main developers on site at one time each de
year (or about one sale a week) together with an affordable housing provider and/or a 
special scheme developer (for example a retirement scheme). This is the basic model that St 
Modwen is working to – and reflects its own role 
remediated, developable land and physical and green infrastructure for the development on 
the parcels to plug into.  
 
11. It is currently making excellent progress and 
– it is clear that St Modwen: 
 

a) Is ready to develop its own St Modwen Homes brand for at least 50 and probably 160 
of the properties over the next two to three years. St Modwen Homes is a new 
entrant to the market in south Wales and will add to the capacit
industry here.  
 

b) Will be in the position shortly to announce the position with respect to the land  
around the primary school (a further 150 homes)
 

c)  Will market a further 12 acres of land (for about 160 homes) in the summer this year.
 

12. Added to the 300 homes already underway as part of phase 1, this brings the total 
number of homes in the development pipeline on the site by the end of this year to 
approximately 770. As stated previously this will include a full range of new homes 
including apartments, and 2, 3 and 4 bedroom houses.
 
13. In this light it is clear that the Council is right to rely on the number of homes the Plan 
expects Glan Llyn to deliver over the plan period. 
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210 homes in 2016/2017; 
198 homes in 2017/2018; and 

 

9. The submitted statement of common ground confirming these numbers is attached at the 
The figures above are found from the tables on page 8 of Appendix 1

ground.  

10. These rates indicate the potential of the site to deliver a large number of new home
and a full range and mixture of properties. St Modwen expects that delivery rate to continue 
over the plan period as the site becomes an established destination and part of the City. This 
will come from three main developers on site at one time each delivering about fifty homes a 
year (or about one sale a week) together with an affordable housing provider and/or a 
special scheme developer (for example a retirement scheme). This is the basic model that St 

and reflects its own role as town developer which will see it provide 
remediated, developable land and physical and green infrastructure for the development on 

11. It is currently making excellent progress and – as reported in the statement for session 2

Is ready to develop its own St Modwen Homes brand for at least 50 and probably 160 
of the properties over the next two to three years. St Modwen Homes is a new 
entrant to the market in south Wales and will add to the capacity of the development 

Will be in the position shortly to announce the position with respect to the land  
around the primary school (a further 150 homes) 

Will market a further 12 acres of land (for about 160 homes) in the summer this year.

12. Added to the 300 homes already underway as part of phase 1, this brings the total 
number of homes in the development pipeline on the site by the end of this year to 
approximately 770. As stated previously this will include a full range of new homes 
including apartments, and 2, 3 and 4 bedroom houses. 

13. In this light it is clear that the Council is right to rely on the number of homes the Plan 
expects Glan Llyn to deliver over the plan period.  
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confirming these numbers is attached at the 
The figures above are found from the tables on page 8 of Appendix 1 to 

10. These rates indicate the potential of the site to deliver a large number of new homes – 
and a full range and mixture of properties. St Modwen expects that delivery rate to continue 
over the plan period as the site becomes an established destination and part of the City. This 

livering about fifty homes a 
year (or about one sale a week) together with an affordable housing provider and/or a 
special scheme developer (for example a retirement scheme). This is the basic model that St 

as town developer which will see it provide 
remediated, developable land and physical and green infrastructure for the development on 

as reported in the statement for session 2 

Is ready to develop its own St Modwen Homes brand for at least 50 and probably 160 
of the properties over the next two to three years. St Modwen Homes is a new 

y of the development 

Will be in the position shortly to announce the position with respect to the land  

Will market a further 12 acres of land (for about 160 homes) in the summer this year.  

12. Added to the 300 homes already underway as part of phase 1, this brings the total 
number of homes in the development pipeline on the site by the end of this year to 
approximately 770. As stated previously this will include a full range of new homes – 

13. In this light it is clear that the Council is right to rely on the number of homes the Plan 



 

Attachment 1: Submitted Statement of Common Grou
Land Availability Study 2013
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